

No. 76038

CA No. 16-10388; DC No. 2:15-cr-00176-KJD-GWF

IN THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT

Electronically Filed
Jun 13 2019 01:38 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

—————
GIBRAN RICHARDO FIGUEROA-BELTRAN,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,
—————

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS UNDER NRAP 5 FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

NICHOLAS A. TRUTANICH
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH O. WHITE
Appellate Chief

NANCY M. OLSON
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Nevada
501 Las Vegas Blvd S., Suite 1100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6336
Attorneys for the United States

Date submitted: June 13, 2019

Nevada Supreme Court: Figueroa-Beltran v. United States, No. 76038

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 Disclosure

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. While Unlawfully in the Country, Figueroa-Beltran Engages in Various Unlawful Controlled-Substance Activity and is Indicted Federally.	3
B. The Sentencing Court Considers Figueroa-Beltran’s Prior Criminal Convictions as Part of Its Analysis.	4
C. The Ninth Circuit Examines the Elements of NRS 453.337 and Seeks This Court’s Assistance in Understanding Them.	7
D. Nevada Supreme Court Proceedings.....	9
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. This Court Should Resolve the Certified State-Law Issue Accepted from the Ninth Circuit.	12

C.	Relevant Sources of Nevada Law Demonstrate That the Identity of the Controlled Substance in a Nevada Possession-for-Sale Charge is an Element of the Offense.....	16
1.	Existing Nevada case law suggests that the identity of the controlled substance charged is an element of the offense.....	16
a.	<i>Muller v. Sheriff</i>	16
b.	<i>Sheriff v. Luqman</i>	19
c.	<i>Andrews v. State</i>	24
2.	Nevada statutory authority suggests that the identity of the controlled substance charged is an element of the offense.	35
3.	Nevada charging practices show that the identity of the controlled substance charged is an element of the offense.	36
D.	Potential State Concerns Resulting from Resolution of this Case.....	42
VIII.	CONCLUSION	44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Figueroa-Beltran v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1445 (2019)	6
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	8, 13, 14, 37
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	4
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Benitez-Perez</i> , 367 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Beltran</i> , 892 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 874 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>United States v. Leal-Vega</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</i> , 864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Murillo-Alvarado</i> , 876 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2017)	28, 35
<i>United States v. Roque</i> , 2:18-cr-00345-RFB-GWF Dist. of Nev. (Oct. 19, 2018)	5

State Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 134 Nev., Adv. Op. 12, 412 P.3d 37 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. State</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 44, 373 P.3d 108 (2016).....	33
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 126 (Md. Ct. App. 1989)	30

<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 412 N.E.2d 770 (Ind. 1980).....	32
<i>McNeill v. State</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 54, 375 P.3d 1022 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Melby v. State</i> , 234 N.W.2d 634 (Wis. 1975).....	31, 33
<i>Muller v. Sheriff</i> , 93 Nev. 686, 572 P.2d 1245 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 337 P.2d 570 (Cal. App. 1959)	17, 31
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 374 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. 1978).....	32
<i>Richard v. State</i> , No. 59990, 2014 WL 7107834 (Nev. Dec. 11, 2014)	23
<i>Sheriff v. Luqman</i> , 101 Nev. 149, 697 P.2d 107 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheriff, Washoe Cty. v. Shade</i> , 858 P.2d 840 (Nev. 1993).....	23
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 364 A.2d 1237 (Del. Super. 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 271 A.2d 17 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1970).....	32
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 549 S.W.2d 952 (Tenn. 1977).....	18
<i>State v. Homer</i> , 538 P.2d 945 (Or. App. 1975).....	32
<i>State v. Howard</i> , CR14-1513, Washoe Cty (Nev. Dec. 19, 2014).	38, 42
<i>State v. Keller</i> , C-16-312717-1, Clark Cty (Nev. Feb. 17, 2016).....	39
<i>State v. Meadors</i> , 580 P.2d 903 (Mt. 1978).....	31
<i>State v. Mure</i> , C 22-552, Clark Cty (Nev. Jan. 22, 2007).....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 542 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App. 1976).....	30, 31
<i>Tabb v. State</i> , 297 S.E.2d 227 (Ga. 1982).....	30
<i>Vogel v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 863 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980).....	32

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326 4
18 U.S.C. § 3553 4

State Statutes

Cal. H&S Code § 1135128, 31
N.R.S. 228.700 26
N.R.S. 453.01125, 26
N.R.S. 453.146 21
N.R.S. 453.161 21
N.R.S. 453.2182 21
N.R.S. 453.2186 22
N.R.S. 453.30124, 25
N.R.S. 453.322 25
N.R.S. 453.3325 26
N.R.S. 453.336 5
N.R.S. 453.337*passim*
N.R.S. 453.338524, 27
N.R.S. 453.348 27
N.R.S. 453.55225, 26
N.R.S. 453.553 26

N.R.S. 453.570 26

Federal Rules

Nev. R. App. P. 28(e)..... 45

Nev. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 45

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2..... 5

Other Authorities

Compiled Legislative History for S.B. 7 28

Compiled Legislative History for S.B. 131 29

Compiled Legislative History for S.B. 268..... 27

Compiled Legislative History for S.B. 416..... 29
